

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General  
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN  
*Solicitor General*  
PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
Fax: 406-444-3549  
christian.corrigan@mt.gov  
peter.torstensen@mt.gov

*Counsel for Defendant*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION

SAMANTHA ALARIO, et. al.,

Plaintiffs,

and

TIKTOK INC.,

Consolidated Plaintiff,

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, *in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Montana,*

Defendant.

Lead Case No.  
CV-23-56-M-DWM

Member Case No.  
CV 23-61-M-DWM

**MEMORANDUM IN  
OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' AND  
CONSOLIDATED  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTIONS  
FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....	8
A. SB419 Is a Valid Exercise of Montana’s Police Power.....	8
1. SB419 permissibly exercises Montana’s police power to ban TikTok’s harmful conduct.....	9
2. If SB419 implicates First Amendment rights, it passes scrutiny under O’Brien. ....	11
3. SB419 satisfies intermediate and strict scrutiny.....	14
<i>i. SB419 passes intermediate scrutiny.....</i>	<i>16</i>
<i>ii. SB419 passes strict scrutiny.....</i>	<i>18</i>
4. SB419 isn’t a prior restraint. ....	19
5. SB419 isn’t overbroad. ....	20
B. SB419 Isn’t Preempted by Federal Law. ....	21
1. SB419 isn’t preempted under the foreign affairs doctrine.....	21
2. SB419 isn’t preempted by the IEEPA or the DPA. ....	26
<i>i. SB419 doesn’t interfere with IEEPA’s purpose or intended effects. ....</i>	<i>27</i>
<i>ii. SB419 doesn’t interfere with the DPA’s purposes or intended effects. ....</i>	<i>31</i>

C. SB419 Doesn't Violate the Commerce Clause. .... 34

II. The Remaining Factors Do Not Weigh in Plaintiffs' Favor. .... 40

    A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Immediate Irreparable Harm  
        to Support Preliminary Relief. .... 40

    B. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Favor  
        Montana. .... 41

CONCLUSION ..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aargon Agency, Inc. v. O’Laughlin*,  
2022 WL 377784 (D. Nev. Feb. 7, 2022) ..... 2

*ACLU v. Johnson*,  
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 38-39

*Aguayo v. U.S. Bank*,  
653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 23

*Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi*,  
539 U.S. 396 (2003) ..... 21, 22, 23

*Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
545 U.S. 429 (2005) ..... 34-35

*Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.*,  
478 U.S. 697 (1986) ..... 9, 10-11

*Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris*,  
729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 36

*Aguayo v. U.S. Bank*,  
653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 22

*Barnes v. Glen Theatre*,  
501 U.S. 560 (1991) ..... 12, 13

*Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.*,  
486 U.S. 888 (1988) ..... 37

*Benisek v. Lamone*,  
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) ..... 7

*Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.*  
359 U.S. 520 (1959) ..... 39, 40

*Bigelow v. Virginia*,  
421 U.S. 809 (1975) ..... 38

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973) ..... 20-21

*Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.*,  
476 U.S. 573 (1986) ..... 35, 36

*Cantwell v. Connecticut*,  
310 U.S. 296 (1940) ..... 20

*City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.*,  
529 U.S. 277 (2000) ..... 12, 22

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*,  
512 U.S. 43 (1994) ..... 18

*City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent*,  
466 U.S. 789 (1984) ..... 17

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*,  
530 U.S. 363 (2000) ..... *passim*

*CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley*,  
928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 40-41

*Doe v. Deschamps*,  
488 F.Supp.3d 912 (N.D. Cal. 2020) ..... 38

*Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 16

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 41

*Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... 20

*Foti v. City of Menlo Park*,  
146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*Friends of the Wild Swan v. Weber*,  
955 F.Supp.2d 1191 (D. Mont. 2013) ..... 8

*Haig v. Agee*,  
453 U.S. 280 (1981) ..... 19

*hiQ v. LinkedIn*,  
 31 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 7-8

*Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
 508 U.S. 384 (1993) ..... 15-16

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
 539 U.S. 558 ..... 18-19

*Leathers v. Medlock*,  
 499 U.S. 439 (1991) ..... 16

*Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 14-15

*Lovell v. City of Griffin*,  
 303 U.S. 444 (1938) ..... 21

*Marland v. Trump*,  
 498 F.Supp.3d 624 (E.D. Pa. 2020) ..... 29

*Martin v. City of Struthers*,  
 319 U.S. 141 (1943) ..... 18

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts*,  
 471 U.S. 724 (1985) ..... 1

*Mont. Chamber of Com. v. Argenbright*,  
 28 F.Supp.2d 593 (D. Mont. 1998) ..... 21

*Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair*,  
 437 U.S. 267 (1978) ..... 37

*Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
 561 U.S. 247 (2010) ..... 36-37

*Mousesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG*,  
 670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) ..... *passim*

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross*,  
 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 36

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross*,  
 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023) ..... 36, 37, 38

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
 532 U.S. 742 (2001) ..... 30

*One World One Fam. Now v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu*,  
 76 F.3d 1009 (1996) ..... 19, 20

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*  
 397 U.S. 137 (1970) ..... 35, 37

*Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley*,  
 408 U.S. 92 (1972) ..... 8

*Quebec v. Harris*,  
 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 36

*R.A.V. v. St. Paul*,  
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 15

*Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice*,  
 434 U.S. 429 (1978) ..... 39

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 14, 18

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 15

*S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona*,  
 325 U.S. 761 (1945) ..... 35

*S.O.C., Inc. v. Cnty. of Clark*,  
 152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 14

*SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal*,  
 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 39-40

*Scarano v. Cent. R. Co.*,  
 203 F.2d 510 (3d Cir. 1953) ..... 30

*Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim*,  
 452 U.S. 61 (1981) ..... 17-18

*Talk of the Town v. Dep’t of Fin. & Bus. Servs. ex rel. City of Las Vegas*,  
343 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 9

*TikTok Inc. v. CFIUS*,  
No. 20-1444 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 10, 2020) ..... 32, 33

*TikTok Inc. v. Trump*,  
490 F.Supp.3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 30

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 14, 18

*United States v. Carrillo-Lopez*,  
68 F.4th 1133 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 25

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 11, 12, 25

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987) ..... 8

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 8-9

*U.S. WeChat Users All. v. Trump*,  
488 F. Supp. 3d 912 (N.D. Cal. 2020) ..... 19, 20

*Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art*,  
592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 26

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989) ..... 12, 14, 15, 19

*Wash. Post v. McManus*,  
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 18

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 7, 41

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... *passim*

*Zschoernig v. Miller*,  
389 U.S. 429 (1968) ..... 22, 25, 26



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES CODE**

50 U.S.C. § 1701(a) ..... 27  
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(A) ..... 27  
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B) ..... 27  
50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)(1), (3) ..... 28  
50 U.S.C. § 2170(a)(3) ..... 32  
50 U.S.C. § 4502(a)(1) ..... 31  
50 U.S.C. § 4502(a)(4) ..... 32  
50 U.S.C. § 4565(b)(1)(A) ..... 32  
50 U.S.C. § 4565(b)(2)(A) ..... 32

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

15 C.F.R. § 7.4(a)(1) ..... 6, 22, 24, 41

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND PROCLAMATIONS**

Executive Order 13873, 84 Fed. Reg. 22,689  
(May 17, 2019) ..... 29  
Presidential Proclamation No. 10061, 85 Fed. Reg. 51297  
(Aug. 14, 2020) ..... 32  
Executive Order 14034, 86 Fed. Reg. 31423 (June 9, 2021) ..... 22, 24

**MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED**

MCA § 30-14-103 ..... 1  
MCA § 30-14-101 ..... 12, 23  
MCA §§ 30-14-208 to 210 ..... 1-2  
MCA §§ 30-14-1401 to 1414 ..... 2  
MCA § 30-14-2103(1)(c) ..... 2

**MONTANA SESSION LAWS**

SB419, 2023 Leg., 68th Sess., § 1 (Mont. 2023) ..... 7

**PUBLICATIONS**

Ashley Gold, *Exclusive: Senator’s TikTok whistleblower alleges data abuses*, Axios (Mar. 8, 2023)..... 4

*Biden signs TikTok ban for government devices, setting up a chaotic 2023 for the app*, NBCNews (Dec. 30, 2022)..... 17

David Shepardson, *ByteDance finds employees obtained TikTok user data of two journalists*, Reuters (Dec. 22, 2022)..... 3

David Shepardson, *State AGs demand TikTok comply with US consumer protection investigations*, Reuters (Mar. 6, 2023) ..... 17

*Deputy attorney general warns against using TikTok, citing data privacy*, ABCNews (Feb. 16, 2023)..... 17

Drew Harwell, *A former TikTok employee tells Congress the app is lying Chinese spying*, The Washington Post (Mar. 10, 2023), ..... 4

Emily Baker-White, *Leaked Audio from 80 Internal TikTok Meetings Shows That US User Data Has Been Repeatedly Accessed From China*, BuzzFeedNews (June 17, 2022) ..... 3, 6

Emily Baker-White, *Exclusive: TikTok Spied on Forbes Journalists*, Forbes (Dec. 22, 2022) ..... 3

Justine McDaniel, *Indiana sues TikTok, claiming it exposes children to harmful content*, Washington Post (Dec. 7, 2022) ..... 17

Letter from TikTok Inc. to Senators Blumenthal and Blackburn (June 16, 2023) ..... 17

Press Release, Senator Ed Markey, *Amid Calls to Ban TikTok, Senator Markey Calls for Immediate Action on Privacy Protections for Children and Teens Online* (Mar. 22, 2023)..... 16-17

Richard Nieva, *TikTok's In-App Browser Includes Code That Can Monitor Your Keystrokes, Researcher Says*, Forbes (Aug. 18, 2022) ..... 3

Sapna Maheshwari & Ryan Mac, *Driver's Licenses, Addresses, Photos: Inside How TikTok Shares User Data*, The New York Times (May 24, 2023) ..... 5

Sapna Maheshwari, *After Montana Banned TikTok, Users Sued. TikTok Is Footing Their Bill*, N.Y. Times (June 27, 2023)) ..... 7

Thomas Fuller & Sapna Maheshwari, *Ex-ByteDance Executive Accuses Company of 'Lawlessness,'* N.Y. Times (May 12, 2023)..... 5

TikTok: How Congress Can Safeguard American Data Privacy and Protect Children from Online Harms, House Energy & Commerce, 118th Congress (Mar. 23, 2023) ..... 16

Written Testimony of Geoffrey Cain on Social Media's Impact on Homeland Security, U.S House of Representatives, Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Committee (Sept. 14, 2022) .... 16-17

Zen Soo, *Former exec at TikTok's parent company says Communist Party members had a 'god credential' that let them access Americans' data*, Business Insider (June 7, 2023) ..... 6
